

No. 10-945

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALBERT W. FLORENCE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS  
OF THE COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, *et al.*  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS ESSEX COUNTY  
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY AND ESSEX  
COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT**

---

ALAN RUDDY  
ASSISTANT ESSEX  
COUNTY COUNSEL  
OFFICE OF THE  
COUNTY COUNSEL  
Hall of Records  
Rm. 535  
465 Dr. Martin Luther  
King Jr. Boulevard  
Newark, NH 07102  
(973) 621-5003

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
EAMON P. JOYCE  
RYAN C. MORRIS  
JOSHUA J. FOUGERE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
cphillips@sidley.com  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Respondents Essex County Correctional  
Facility and Essex County Sheriff's Department*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

August 19, 2011

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

ROBYN H. FRUMKIN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 839-5300

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Intake Procedures At ECCF .....	2
B. Procedural History .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT APPLY TO INTAKE SEARCHES OF NEWLY ADMITTED INMATES CONDUCTED FOR INSTITUTIONAL PURPOSES .....	15
A. Newly Admitted Inmates Have No Legitimate Expectation Of Privacy Against Intake Searches That Serve Institutional Interests .....	16
B. Newly Admitted Inmates May Pursue Other Remedies For Improper Searches..	22
II. THE INTAKE SEARCHES AT ISSUE SATISFY THE FOURTH AMENDMENT ...	25
A. Intake Searches Of All Newly Admitted Inmates Are Constitutional Because They Are “Reasonably Related To Legitimate Penological Interests” .....	25
1. <i>Turner</i> Provides The Standard Of Review .....	25
2. The Searches At Issue Satisfy <i>Turner</i>	29

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. Under <i>Wolfish</i> , Strip- and Visual Body-Cavity Searching All Newly Admitted Inmates Is Reasonable.....	39
1. <i>Wolfish</i> Established A Special Needs Exception Applicable Here .....	39
2. The Searches At Issue Are Reasonable Under <i>Wolfish</i> And, Therefore, Constitutional .....	41
III. IN ALL EVENTS, ESSEX IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE SUBJECTING TRANSFEREES TO THE SEARCHES SATISFIES <i>TURNER</i> AND <i>WOLFISH</i> .....	52
CONCLUSION .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arruda v. Fair</i> , 710 F.2d 886 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	20, 47, 54
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) .....	18
<i>Bame v. Dillard</i> , 637 F.3d 380 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	48
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002) .....	18
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006) .....	36
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....	45
<i>Bull v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , No. C 03-01840 CRB (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2005) .....	49
<i>Bull v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 595 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988) .....	16
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010) .....	51
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987) .....	41
<i>Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991) .....	29
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986) .....	23
<i>Del Raine v. Williford</i> , 32 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	27
<i>Dodge v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 41 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>remanded</i> , 103 F. App'x 688 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	3, 32
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	28
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987) .....	18
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) ...	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005) .....	16
<i>Jackson v. Herrington</i> , No. 4:05-cv-186, 2008 WL 1897729 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 28, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 393 F. App'x 348 (6th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1479 (2011).....	53
<i>Jackson v. Herrington</i> , 393 F. App'x 348 (6th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1479 (2011).....	54
<i>Johannes v. Alameda Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , No. C 04-458MHP, 2006 WL 2504400 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 270 F. App'x 605 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>and vacated on other grounds</i> , 328 F. App'x 605 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	33
<i>Johannes v. Alameda Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 270 F. App'x 605 (9th Cir. 2008).....	54
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	26, 27
<i>Johnson v. Phelan</i> , 69 F.3d 144 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	21, 42
<i>Jones v. N.C. Prisoners' Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977).....	26
<i>Jordan v. Gardner</i> , 986 F.2d 1521 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	27
<i>Kennedy v. L.A. Police Dep't</i> , 901 F.2d 702 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>overruled on other grounds by Act Up!/Portland v. Bagley</i> , 971 F.2d 298 (9th Cir. 1992).....	47
<i>Lanza v. New York</i> , 370 U.S. 139 (1962).....	19
<i>Michenfelder v. Sumner</i> , 860 F.2d 328 (9th Cir. 1988).....	36
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	39
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) ...	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Nunez v. Duncan</i> , 591 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	54
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	37
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peckham v. Wis. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 141 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	54
<i>Powell v. Barrett</i> 541 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	18, 20, 22, 41
<i>Shabazz v. Pico</i> , 994 F. Supp. 460 (S.D.N.Y. 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 205 F.3d 1324 (2d Cir. 2000).....	54
<i>Shain v. Ellison</i> , 273 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	47
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	14, 40
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 553 A.2d 349 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1989).....	50
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , No. 94853, 2011 WL 1167645 (Ohio Ct. App. 2011).....	24
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011).....	6, 50
<i>Timm v. Gunter</i> , 917 F.2d 1093 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	21, 32, 42
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	16, 18, 39, 40
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	16, 23, 24
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Watsy v. Ames</i> , 842 F.2d 334 (6th Cir. 1988), available at 1988 U.S. App. LEXIS 3775 .....	54
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	45

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES,  
AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	8
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11357(b).....	24
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-33l(g).....	49
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/103-1(j).....	49
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-2524(b) .....	49
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:161A-1(b) .....	50
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:161A-9.....	50
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2933.32.....	49
Tenn. Code Ann. § 41-4-140(1)-(2).....	49
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-59.1 .....	49
28 C.F.R. § 552.11(c) .....	48, 55
501 Ky. Admin. Regs. 3:120 .....	49
26-239-1 Me. Code R. § I.....	49
26-239-1 Me. Code R. § V.....	49
Tenn. Corr. Inst. R. 1400-1-.07(1)-(5) .....	49

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Scott Christianson, <i>With Liberty For Some: 500 Years of Imprisonment in America</i> (1998).....	17
Todd R. Clear et al., <i>American Corrections</i> (9th ed. 2011).....	53
2 William J. Cuddihy, <i>Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning</i> (1990).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
3 William J. Cuddihy, <i>Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning</i> (1990).....	17
Gabriel M. Helmer, Note, <i>Strip Search and the Felony Detainee: A Case For Reasonable Suspicion</i> , 81 B.U. L. Rev. 239 (2001).....	18
Joycelyn M. Pollock, <i>The Social World of Prisoners, in Prisons: Today and Tomorrow</i> (Joycelyn M. Pollock ed., 1997) .....	53

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

BOP, Program Statement 5221.05 (1997)....	48
BOP, Program Statement 5800.12 (1998)...	47, 55
BOP, Program Statement 7331.04 (2003)....	49
Gregory Gearhart, <i>Controlling Contraband</i> , 68 Corrections Today 6 (2006).....	31
Human Rights Watch, <i>No Escape: Male Rape in U.S. Prison</i> (2001) .....	32
